

No. 20-15568

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MACKENZIE BROWN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF ARIZONA, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
Case No. 2:17-cv-03536-GMS
The Honorable G. Murray Snow

**APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING
OR REHEARING EN BANC**

Jim Davy
ALL RISE TRIAL &
APPELLATE
P.O. Box 15216
Philadelphia, PA 19125
jimdavy@allriselaw.org

Isabel M. Humphrey
HUNTER, HUMPHREY
& YAVITZ PLC
2633 E. Indian School Road
Suite 440
Phoenix, AZ 85016
isabel@hhylaw.com

Alexandra Z. Brodsky
Adele P. Kimmel
Mollie Berkowitz
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW
Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
Tel. (202) 797-8600
abrodsky@publicjustice.net

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Panel Majority’s Decision Contravenes Supreme Court Precedent, Creates a Circuit Split, and Conflicts with the Federal Government’s Interpretation of Title IX	7
II. The Legal Question Here Is One of Exceeding Importance	17
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Roe ex rel. Callahan v. Gustine Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 678 F.Supp.2d 1008 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	11
<i>Crandell v. N.Y. Coll. of Osteopathic Med.</i> , 87 F.Supp.2d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	11
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	7, 8, 15
<i>Dawson v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletics Ass’n</i> , 932 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>DeGroote v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , No. CV-18-00310, 2020 WL 10357074 (D. Ariz. Feb. 7, 2020)	4, 8, 13
<i>Doe v. Sch. Bd. of Broward Cnty.</i> , 604 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Dowd v. United Steel Workers of Am., Loc. No. 286</i> , 253 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Emeldi v. Univ. of Or.</i> , 698 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Farmer v. Kan. State Univ.</i> , 918 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Feminist Majority Found. v. Hurley</i> , 911 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2018)	9, 11
<i>Ferris v. Delta Air Lines Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	17, 18
<i>Hall v. Millersville Univ.</i> , 22 F.4th 397 (3d Cir. 2022)	11

J.K. v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents,
 No. CV06-916, 2008 WL 4446712 (D. Ariz. Sept. 30, 2008)15

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,
 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....16

Karasek v. Regents of Univ. of California,
 956 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2020)15

Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L. ex rel. Levy,
 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....8

Rost v. Steamboat Springs RE-2 Sch. Dist.,
 511 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2008)9, 11

T.C. ex rel. S.C. v. Metro. Gov. of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.,
 Nos. 17-01098, 17-01159, 17-01277, 2020 WL 5797978 (M.D.
 Tenn. Sept. 25, 2020).....11

Simpson v. Univ. of Colo. Boulder,
 500 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007)9, 10

Weckhorst v. Kan. State Univ.,
 241 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (D. Kan. 2017).....9, 10

Statutes and Regulations

20 U.S.C. § 16814, 9, 16

34 C.F.R. § 106.30(a) (2020).....18

85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020)12

Other Authorities

Bonnie Fisher et al., *The Sexual Victimization of College Women*, U.S.
 Dep’t of Justice (2000),
<https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/182369.pdf>17

David Cantor et al., Association of American Universities,
*Report on the AAU Campus Climate Survey on Sexual Assault and
Misconduct* (2020), [https://www.aau.edu/sites/default/files/AAU-Files/Key-Issues/Campus-Safety/Revised%20Aggregate%20report%20%20and%20appendices%201-7_\(01-16-2020_FINAL\).pdf](https://www.aau.edu/sites/default/files/AAU-Files/Key-Issues/Campus-Safety/Revised%20Aggregate%20report%20%20and%20appendices%201-7_(01-16-2020_FINAL).pdf).....17

Eryn Nicole O’Neal et al., *Distinguishing Between On-Campus and Off-Campus Sexual Victimization: A Brief Report*, 8 *Violence & Gender* 53 (2021), <https://doi.org/10.1089/vio.2020.0029>17

Letter from Adele Rapport, Reg’l Dir., Off. for Civ. Rts., U.S. Dep’t Educ., to Janice K. Jackson, Chief Exec. Officer, Chicago Pub. Schs. Dist. #299 (Sept. 12, 2019), <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/05151178-a.pdf>12

U.S. Dep’t of Educ. Off. for Civ. Rts.,
Dear Colleague Letter: Harassment and Bullying (Oct. 26, 2010)14, 18

U.S. Statement of Interest, *S.W. v. Kan. State Univ.*, No. 16-02255 (D. Kan. Oct. 26, 2016), <https://www.justice.gov/crt/case-document/file/906112/download>12, 18
